CITY OF STANTON, KENTUCKY
ORDINANCE NO. 20 -)09._

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO

WATER AND SEWER RATES AND CHARGES

WHEREAS, the City of Stanton is faced with ever increasing operational costs
associated with the maintenance of its water and sewer systems and in order to protect
the financial stability of the City of Stanton it is deemed necessary and appropriate by
the City Council of the City of Stanton to increase the charges for certain services being

provided by the City of Stanton;

NOW BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF STANTON, KENTUCKY AS

FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The following rates are hereby set and established for water and sewer

customers of the City of Stanton:
(A) WATER RATES
Gallons used per month
First 2,000 gallons, (inside city limits)
First 2,000 gallons, (outside city limits)
Per additional thousand gallons, (inside city limits)
Per additional thousand gallons, (outside city limits)
(B) SEWER RATES
Gallons used per month
First 2,000 gallons, (inside city limits)
First 2,000 gallons, (ocutside city limits)
Per additional thousand gallons, (inside city limts)

Per additional thousand gallons, (outside city limits)

Cost

$17.60 (Minimum)
$25.95 (Minimum)

$ 5.71 (per thousand
gallons)

$ 8.33 {per thousand
gallons)

Cost

$23.41 (Minimum)
$26.10 (Minimum)

$ 8.66 (per thousand
gallons)

$ 9.62 (per thousand
gallons)

Water meters shall be read to the nearest 1,000 gallons and invoices for water
and sewer service shall be computed to the nearest 1,000 gallons.



(C) Hookup Fees.

(D)
(E)
(F)

)

Section 2.

Section 3.

Water. Water - $ 950.00 (3/4 inch line)
Water - $1,050.00 (1 inch line)
Water - cost to city (1 %2 inch line)
Water - cost to city (2 inch line)

Sewer. Sewer - $ 950.00 (4 inch line)
Sewer - $1,050.00 (6 inch line)
Sewer - $1,250.00 (8 inch line)

All hookups will be required to pay a $25 inspection
fee.

In addition to the above charge, each multi-family
housing complex shall be responsible for the
above fee, as well as $25 per each unit in the
complex

Service call - If the problem is not the city’s - $20.00.
Re-connect fee - $40.00.

Water/Sewage/Garbage Security Deposit - Any customer receiving water,
sewer or garbage services from the City of Stanton will be required to pay
a security deposit to the City. Any customer receiving water service shall
pay-a $100.00 security deposit. Any customer receiving both water and
sewer service shall pay a $200.00 security deposit.

In the event that the City of Stanton needs to do a road bore in order to
connect service, there shall be a fee in the amount of $400.00.

This Ordinance replaces Stanton City Ordinance 17-009 which is hereby
repealed upon passage of the present Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall take effect after its passage and upon publication.
The rates set forth above shall become effective for billing purposes
beginning January1, 2021.

Enacted this the %} ﬁ$day of December, 2020.

Dale Allen, Mayor
City of Stanton



Aftest:

erganie Faulkne;(, Stanton City Clerk
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